

No. 14-439

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK KURTZ, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated, JOSEPH GRILLO, husband,
VIVIAN GRILLO, wife, JEFF MICHAELS, husband,
BARBARA MICHAELS, wife, 31-11 30TH AVE LLC,
AGRINIOS REALTY INC., K.A.P. REALTY INC.,
LINDA DAVIS, PETER BLIDY,
VASILIOS CHRYSIKOS, 3212 ASTORIA BLVD.
REALTY CORP., MNT REALTY LLC,
ANTHONY CARDELLA, BRIAN CARDELLA,
46-06 30TH AVENUE REALTY CORP.,
CATHERINE PICCIONE, CROMWELL ASSOC. LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

VERIZON NEW YORK, INC., FKA
NEW YORK 25 TELEPHONE COMPANY,
VERIZON 26 COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
IVAN G. SEIDENBERG, 27 LOWELL C. MCADAM,
RANDALL S. MILCH, JOHN DOES,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE PROPERTY RIGHTS FOUNDATION OF
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI L.L.P.

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| Eric J. Magnuson (#66412) | Paul V. LiCalsi |
| <i>Counsel of Record</i> | Michael A. Kolcun |
| 800 LaSalle Avenue | 601 Lexington Avenue |
| 2800 LaSalle Plaza | Suite 3400 |
| Minneapolis, MN 55402 | New York, NY 10022 |
| (612) 349-8500 | Michael R. Witt (#292515) |
| <u>emagnuson@rkmc.com</u> | 711 Fifth Avenue South |
| | Suite 201 |
| | Naples, FL 34102 |

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Property Rights Foundation of America

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. Claims Arising under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Do Not Have an Exhaustion Requirement Unless Explicitly Adopted by Congress | 4 |
| II. The <i>Williamson County</i> Exhaustion Exception | 7 |
| III. There is No Basis to Extend <i>Williamson County's</i> Exhaustion Exception to a Physical Takings Claim | 9 |
| A. This Court Has Long Distinguished Physical Takings from Regulatory Takings..... | 9 |
| B. The Second Circuit's Decision Directly Conflicts with this Court's Jurisprudence and that of the Sixth Circuit | 12 |
| IV. Confusion over the Effect of the <i>Williamson County</i> Exhaustion Exception – Even in Regulatory Takings Cases – Requires Clarification of its Scope and Continued Viability | 14 |
| Conclusion | 18 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Coles v. Granville</i> , 448 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2053 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Kruse v. Village of Chagrin Falls</i> , 74 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 818 (1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kurtz v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) | 5 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>River City Capital, L.P. v. Bd. of County Comm'r's</i> , 491 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010) | 16 |
| <i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Timmreck v. United States,</i> 577 F.2d 372 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Clark,</i> 445 U.S. 253 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., amend. V..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... | 3, 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1997..... | 6 |
| Rules | |
| Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States Rule 37 | 1 |

Other Authorities

J. David Breemer, *The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts' "Prudential" Answer to Williamson County's Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement*,
30 TOURO L. REV. 319 (2014) 14

Joshua D. Hawley,
The Beginning of the End? Horne v. Department of Agriculture and the Future of Williamson County,
2012-2013 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 245 (I. Shapiro ed. 2012-2013) 15

Michael M. Berger,
Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings,
3 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y. 99 (2000) 15
